

SECTION-III

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 31150 OF 2012  
WITH  
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3  
(Application for stay)

M/S Commissioner of Central Excise, Rohtak  
.....Petitioner

-Versus-

M/S Hindustan Petroleum Corporation  
.....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter was listed before Hon'ble Court on 5th October, 2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay Condoned.  
Notice."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent on 10th January, 2013 Mr. M.P. Devanath, Advocate has on 12th March, 2013 has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of sole respondent.

It is submitted that the office report with regard to filing the counter affidavit was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court from time to time and lastly on 7th August, 2013 when the following order was passed:-

"Respondent has not filed counter affidavit, in spite of last chance granted. No further steps required.

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court as per Rules."

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.  
Dated this the 12th day of September, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

- 1 Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate  
Central Agency Sectionn
2. Mr. M P Devanath, Advocate  
5, Jangpura Extn., New Delhi

ASSISTANT

REGISTRAR