

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL No. 5075 OF 2015

Commissioner of Central Excise, Delhi-I ...Appellant(s)

-Versus-

M/s. Indian Oil Corporation Ltd.Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 2nd July 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following orders:

**“Delay condoned.
Notice.
Tag with Civil Appeal No.7038 of 2009.”**

Accordingly, Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal was issued on 31st July 2015 to the Sole Respondent through Registered A.D. Post. Mr. M.P. Devanath, Advocate has on 18th August 2015 filed Vakalatnama/ Appearance on behalf of the Sole Respondent, but he has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

It is submitted that time to file Statement of Case has expired, but no one has filed Statement of Case so far.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Appellant has not filed Deficit Court Fee as per valuation given in the Petition of Appeal (Page 8).

The Office Report is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court for orders.

Dated this the 4th day of May 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate
Central Agency Section.
2. Mr. M.P. Devanath, Advocate
5, Jangpura Extension, Link Road,
New Delhi-110014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR